

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
HON. DAVID H. SAWYER, PRESIDING JUDGE

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

M.A.P. MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS,
INC., a Michigan Corporation; AMERISURE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan Property
& Casualty Insurer; AMERISURE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan Property
& Casualty Insurer; and AMERISURE PARTNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan Property &
Casualty Insurer.

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC Nos. 159510 and 159511

COA Nos. 340871 and 341589

Trial Ct. No. 13-9864-CKP

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND GILBANE
BUILDING COMPANY, IN SUPPORT OF SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC.'S APPEAL**

DENEWETH DUGAN & PARFITT, P.C.
Ronald A. Deneweth (P27680)
Deborah S. Kaleta (P70290)
Attorneys for Turner Construction Company
and Gilbane Building Company
1175 W. Long Lake Road, Suite 202
Troy, MI 48098
Phone: 248-290-0400
rdeneweth@ddp-law.com

In consultation with:

David G. Jordan (Conn. Bar No. 417695)
Jeffrey J. Vita (Conn. Bar No. 402820)
Saxe Doernberger & Vita, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Turner Construction Company
and Gilbane Building Company
35 Nutmeg Drive, Suite 140
Trumbull, CT 06611
203.287.2100
dgj@sdvlaw.com

RECEIVED by MSC 3/6/2020 11:51:18 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

 1. Does the definition of "occurrence" as interpreted in *Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v Vector Construction Co.*, 185 Mich App 369 (1990), remain valid under the terms of the commercial general-liability policy at issue?1

 2. Has the Appellant shown a genuine issue of material fact as to the existence of an "occurrence"?1

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF SKANSKA’S APPEAL4

 A. Unintended Damage to Project Work Is an “Occurrence”4

 B. Appellees’ Arguments, Ignoring the Plain Meaning of the Word “Occurrence,” Are Rooted in Fallacy7

 1. *The “Control of the Project Work” Fallacy*.....7

 2. *The “‘Occurrence’ Only Concerns Damages to a Third Party” Fallacy*.....8

 3. *The “CGL Policy Is Not a Performance Bond” Fallacy*10

 C. Principles of *Stare Decisis* Do Not Justify a Misapplication of the Term “Occurrence” under CGL Policies12

 D. Skanska Has Shown a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the Existence of an “Occurrence” under the Policy.16

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adkins v Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Mich App 824; 372 NW2d 671 (1985).....	4
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v Freeman</i> , 432 Mich 656; 443 NW2d 734 (1989).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Black & Veatch Corp. v Aspen Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> , 882 F3d 952 (CA 10, 2018).....	4, 13
<i>Bowman v Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 348 Mich 531; 83 NW2d 434 (1957).....	5
<i>Capstone Bldg. Corp. v Am. Motorists Inc. Co.</i> , 308 Conn 760; 67 A3d 961 (2013).....	12
<i>Cherrington v Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 231 W Va 470; 745 SE2d 508 (2013).....	14
<i>Cypress Point Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v Adria Towers LLC</i> , 226 NJ 403; 143 A3d 273 (2016).....	15
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v Vector Construction Co.</i> , 185 Mich App 369; 460 NW2d 329 (1990).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v DeZutti</i> , 408 NE2d 1275 (Ind, 1980).....	15
<i>Klat v Chrysler Corp.</i> , 285 Mich 241; 280 NW 747, 750 (1938).....	9
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 SW3d 1 (Tex, 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Prestige Cas. Co. v Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F3d 1340 (CA 6, 1996).....	11
<i>Rogers v Great N. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 Mich 660; 279 NW 906 (1938).....	11
<i>Rory v Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	4, 5, 7, 13

Sheehan Const. Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co., 935 NE2d 160, 165
(Ind, 2010), *opinion adhered to as modified on*
reh'g, 938 NE2d 685 (Ind, 2010)14, 15

South Dakota v Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S Ct 2080; 201 L Ed 2d 403 (2018)
(Thomas, J, concurring)14

U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v J.S.U.B., Inc.,
979 So 2d 871 (Fla, 2007)11

Weedo v Stone-E-Brick Inc.,
81 NJ 233, 405 A2d 788 (1979)15

Wertman v Michigan Mutual Liability Co.,
267 Mich 508; 255 NW 418 (1934)4
